(Unit: Baht Million) 2015F 2016F 2017F 2018F 2019F 2020F

FCF 118.44 100.19 123.37 136.33 140.57 168.59
Present Value 113.40 87.32 97.58 97.75 91.65 99.96

(unit: Baht Million)
PV of Terminal Value

1,371.49
Total PV of FCF 1,959.16
Add: Cash and Available-for-sale investments as of 30 June 2015 9.44
Less: Interest bearing debt as of 31 March 2014  188.50
Net Free Cash Flow  1,780.10
Total paid-up shares (share) 206.03
FCF per share (Baht / share) 8.64

Add: Cash received from ESOP exercise amount 3 million units 12.00
Net Free Cash Flow 1,792.10
Total paid-up shares (including new shares from the capital increase) 255.00
FCF per share (Baht / share) (Fully Diluted) 7.03

Remark: IFA has adjusted the additional cash due to in quarter3/2558, employees have exercised the ESOP amount 3
million shares.

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor  Thai Plaspac Public Company Limited

Discover Management Company Limited Page 21/37

Moreover the IFA has provided the Sensitivity Analysis on Discount Rate or WACC of 0.50% per year.

Sensitivity of

WACC
WACC (%)
(Year1-5)

Share Value
(Baht/share)

Current capital

Share Value
(Baht/share)

 (Fully Diluted)

Case 1 + 0.50% 9.58% - 10.47% 8.03 6.54

Normal Case 0.00% 9.08% - 9.97% 8.64 7.03

Case 2 - 0.50% 8.58% -9.47% 9.34 7.59

Average (Baht /share) 8.67 7.05

 According to the Sensitivity Analysis on the WACC, the share value of the Company is between Baht
7.05 – 8.67 per share while the offering price is Baht 7.80 per share. The offering price is appropriate as it falls
within the range.

The projections have been prepared based on the assumptions of TPAC under current economic
conditions, so if there are any changes. About the business plan TPAC and policies of economic change or
natural disasters that affect disease. Make a significant difference from the current business of the Company or
changes to the estimates and defined variables. May result in estimates that are established under the